

JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICIAL GAZETTE

Vol. 135] Jammu, Tue., the 7th June, 2022/17th Jyai., 1944. [No. 9-i

Separate paging is given to this part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation

PART III

Laws, Regulations and Rules passed thereunder.

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR CIVIL SECRETARIAT—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Notification

Srinagar, the 7th June, 2022.

SO-275.—In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Lieutenant Governor hereby direct that the following amendments shall be made in the Jammu and Kashmir Administrative Service Rules, 2008 ; namely :—

A. In Schedule-I :

(a) after entry 18, the following entry shall be inserted ; namely:—

	"18(a)	Director, Estates, Kashmir	01"	
- 1				1

- 2 The J&K Official Gazette, 7th June, 2022/17th Jyai., 1944. [No. 9-i
 - (b) in entry 19, in column 2, for the words and sign "Director, Estates," the words and sign, "Director, Estates, Jammu" shall be substituted;
 - (c) after entry 179(a), entry (A), (B), (C), (D), (E) and total cadre strength shall be substituted by the following respectively; namely :---

(A)	Total number of senior cadre posts	717
(B)	Deputation reserve @ 25% of (A) above	179
(C)	Training reserve @ 10% of (A) above	72
(D)	Leave reserve @ 10% of (A) above	72
	Total (A to D)	1040
	Total Cadre Strength	1040

B. In Schedule-IV :

(a) after entry 10, the following entry shall be inserted ; namely :---

"10(a)	Director, Estates, Kashmir	01"	
			1

- (b) in entry 11, in column 2, for the words and sign "Director, Estates," the words and sign, "Director, Estates, Jammu" shall be substituted;
- (c) In column 3, below entry 59 regarding total number of posts for the figures "113" the figures "114" shall be substituted.

By order of the Lieutenant Governor.

(Sd.) MANOJ KUMAR DWIVEDI, IAS,

Principal Secretary to the Government.